[Rowley, Paul]

PAUL ROWLEY DIES AT 61, WAS INSURANCE BROKER

Funeral services for Paul Rowley, 61, insurance broker, of 289 Stratford Road, who died yesterday at the Caledonian Hospital, will be held at 2:30 p.m. tomorrow in the Fairchild Chapel, 86 Lefferts Place. Burial will be in Green-wood Cemetery.

Mr. Rowley was a leading member of All Souls Universalist Church, and the pastor, the Rev. Cornelius Greenway, will officiate at the services. Mr. Rowley had been a member of the board of trustees of the church for many years and was a member of the advisory board at his death.

Mr. Rowley was a member of the firm of Freeborn & Co., 90 John St., Manhattan, and was born in Hudson, N.Y., the son of Edwin C. and Cornelia Rowley. He was educated at Peekskill Military Academy and lived in Brooklyn for the last 40 years. He was vice president of the Keystone Hair Insulating Company before he went into the insurance business. He had been a member of the Apollo Club and the Crescent Athletic Club. He spent his Summers for many years at Lake Mahopac.

Mr. Rowley is survived by his widow, Mrs. Ethel DeLong Rowley; four daughters, Mrs. Edward Grubs of Pelham, N.Y., Mrs. Ralph B. Brady of Mahopac, N.Y., Miss Betty Rowley, and Miss Cornelia Rowley, of this borough; four grandchildren: Paul Edward Grubs, Barbara Grubbs, Ruth Eleanore Brady and Patricia Ann Brady; two sisters, Mrs. Herbert Engel of West Ghent, N.Y., and Mrs. Victor Priest of Nassau, N.Y., and a brother, Carl Rowley of Port Murray, N.J.

Brooklyn Daily Eagle, New York NY, Mon. 21 Apr 1941

Transcribed on 9 Apr 2013 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY